

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Review of
the Judicial Tenure Commission

COMPLAINT AGAINST:

Hon. Theresa M. Brennan
53rd District Court
Brighton, MI 48116

S Ct Docket No. 157930
JTC Formal Complaint No. 99

Respondent.

Lynn H. Helland, Esq. (P32192)
Casimir J. Swastek, Esq. (P42767)
Examiners
Michigan Judicial Tenure Commission
Suite 8-450
3034 W. Grand Boulevard
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 875-5110
HellandL@courts.mi.gov

Dennis C. Kolenda, Esq. (P16129)
Attorney for Respondent
Dickinson Wright PLLC
Suite 1000
200 Ottawa Avenue, NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2427
(616) 336-1034
DKolenda@dickinsonwright.com

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S PETITION TO REJECT
OR MODIFY TENURE COMMISSION'S RECOMMENDATION**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION1

II. INTRODUCTION TO THE FACTS.....1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW6

IV. PRESERVATION OF ISSUES8

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. The JTC Erred Reversibly by Denying Judge Brennan’s Requests that It Disqualify Itself and that It Ask the Supreme Court to Reconstitute It. That Body had Very Publicly Prejudged All the Matters Before It.....9

 B. The JTC Erred by Refusing to Even Consider the Very Real Prospect That Some or All of Its Charges and Testimony Against Judge Brennan Were the Product of Sexism.....14

 C. Judge Brennan Did Not Have a Relationship With a Police Detective Involved With a Case Pending and Tried Before Her Which She Failed to Adequately Disclose.17

 1. What Really Happened.17

 2. Judge Brennan’s Relationship With Mr. Furlong Need Not Have Been Disclosed Any More Particularly Than It Was, And She Did Not Improperly Decline To Recuse Herself.25

 3. Judge Brennan Did Not Improperly Prejudge the *Kowalski* Case.....30

 D. Judge Brennan Did Not Fail to Properly Disclose or Otherwise Handle Her Friendship with Ms. Shari Pollesch, Esq.31

 1. What Happened?.....31

 2. The Law32

 E. Judge Brennan Did Not Tamper With Evidence in Violation of MCL 750.483a(5)(a).....35

 1. The Undisputed Evidence36

 2. The Meaning of MCR 750.483a(5)(a).....36

 F. Judge Brennan Did Make Some Inaccurate Statements to the JTC, in Various Proceedings, and Before the Master, But None Were Knowingly and Deliberately False.....42

1.	The JTC’s Findings of Misrepresentations Are Not Only Incorrect, They Are Irreparably Tainted.....	42
2.	It Was The JTC Which _____ the Exaggerated the Supposed Misconduct About Which it Complains.	44
3.	No Intentional Misrepresentations by Judge Brennan Were Not Proven.	45
4.	Lying Under Oath	47
G.	The Examiners Did Not Prove that Judge Brennan Persistently Mistreated Lawyers Who Appeared Before Her.....	53
1.	The Law	54
2.	What Happened.....	54
H.	Either Judge Brennan Did Not Violate MCL 169.257(1), Or Any Violation Was Not Actionable Misconduct.....	56
1.	What Really Happened	57
2.	The Meaning of MCL 169.257(1)	58
3.	Not Misconduct.....	59
I.	Judge Brennan Did Not Improperly Obtain or Accept From Her Judicial Staff Assistance With Personal Tasks.....	60
1.	What Is And Is Not Misconduct In Obtaining Staff Assistance With Personal Tasks?.....	60
2.	What Did Judge Brennan Do.	63
J.	Judge Brennan Did Not Engage in Any Misconduct During Any of the Depositions Taken in Her Divorce Case.....	67
1.	What Happened.....	67
2.	What Misconduct?	68
VI.	PRAYER FOR RELIEF	69

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v Dept of Education</i> , 474 Mich 1027, ____; 709 NW2d 567, 588-589.....	16, 26, 27
<i>Adams</i> , 494 Mich 162; ____ NW2d ____ (2013).....	7
<i>Alar v Mercy Memorial Hosp</i> , 208 Mich App 518; 529 NW2d 318 (1995)	51
<i>American Alternative Ins Co v York</i> , 470 Mich 28, 32-33; 679 NW2d 306 (2004).....	40
<i>Amorella v Mansanto Corp</i> , 186 Mich App 324; 463 NW2d 487 (1990).....	8
<i>Bennet</i> , 403 Mich 178; 267 NW2d 924 (1978).....	7, 54
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall) 130; 21 L Ed 442 (1873).....	16
<i>Brisson v Terlecky</i> , 44 th Circuit Court Case No. 17-051753-DP	4, 5
<i>Brown</i> , 461 Mich 1291; 625 NW2d 744 (1999).....	7
<i>Buchanan v Flint City Council</i> , 231 Mich App 536; 586 NW2d 573 (1978).....	6
<i>Caperton v. AJ Massey Coal Co, Inc.</i> , 556 US 868; 129 S Ct 2252; 173 L Ed 2d 1208 (2009).....	34, 43
<i>Chrzanowski</i> , Mich 468; 636 NW2d 758 (2001).....	passim
<i>Cooley</i> , 454 Mich 1215; 563 NW2d 645 (1997)	63, 66
<i>Decuir</i> , 654 So.2d 687 (La. 1995)	62
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 344 US 494; 71 S Ct 857; 95 L Ed (1137) (1951)	45
<i>Dept of Civil Rights ex rel Johnson v Civil Dollar Café</i> , 441 Mich 110; 490 NW2d 333 (1992).....	6
<i>Farrington [v. Total Petroleum, Inc.]</i> , 442 Mich 201; 501 NW2d 76 (1993).....	44
<i>Flores-Figueroa v United States</i> , 556 US 646; 129 S.Ct 1886; 173 L Ed 2d 853 (2009).....	41
<i>Franklel</i> , 414 Mich 1109; 323 NW2d 911 (1982).....	54
<i>Gallagher</i>	62, 66
<i>Gibson</i> , 497 Mich 858; ____ NW2d ____ (____).....	passim

<i>Gilbert</i> , 469 Mich 1224; 668 NW2d 892 (2013)	7
<i>Gorcyca</i> , 500 Mich 588; 902 NW2d 868 (2017).....	42
<i>Gorcyca</i>	6, 50, 54
<i>Haley</i> , 476 Mich 180; 720 NW 2d 246 (2006).....	passim
<i>Halloran</i> , 466 Mich 1219; 647 NW2d 505 (2002);.....	7
<i>Hathaway</i> , 464 Mich 67, ____; 630 NW2d 850 (2001)	7, 8
<i>Hicks v Vaught</i> , 162 Mich App 438; 413 NW2d 28 (1987). MCL 750.483a(5)(a).....	40
<i>Higer v Hansen</i> , 67 Idaho 45; 170 P2d 411, 413 (1946).....	13, 14
<i>Hocking</i> , 451 Mich 1, 12; 546 NW2d 234 (1996).....	17, 34
<i>Iddings</i> , 500 Mich 1026; ____ NW2d ____ (2017).....	7
<i>Kapeia</i> , 389 Mich 306, 311, 314, 205 NW2d 436 (1973)	54
<i>Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004).....	60
<i>Logan</i> , 486 Mich 1050; 783 NW2d 705 (2010)	7
<i>Loyd</i> , 424 Mich 514; 384 NW2d 9 (1986).....	8
<i>Mahlen Land Co v Kurtz</i> , 355 Mich 340; 94 NW2d 888 (1959).....	16
<i>Matter of Bennett</i> , 403 Mich 178; 267 NW2d 914 (1978)	54
<i>Matter of Del Rio</i> , 400 Mich 665; 256 NW2d 727 (1997)	54
<i>Matter of Mikesell</i> , 396 Mich 517; 243 NW2d 86 (1976).....	54
MCR 2.114(D)(1)	44
<i>MERS v Detroit Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 393 Mich 116; 223 NW2d 283 (1974)	53
<i>Mikesell</i> , 396 Mich 517; 243 NW2d 86 (1976).....	7
<i>Moore</i> , 464 Mich at 98; 26 NW2d 374 (2001).....	7
<i>Morrow</i> , 496 Mich 291; 854 NW2d 89 (2014).....	7
<i>Neely</i> 61	
<i>Owosso Independent School District No. 1-011 v Falvo</i> , 534 US 426; 122 S Ct 934; 151 L Ed 2d 896 (2002)	58

<i>People v Christel</i> , 449 Mich 508; 537 NW2d 857 (1995).....	16
<i>People v Gibson</i> (on rem), 90 Mich App 792; 282 NW2d 483 (1979), <i>lv den</i> 401 Mich 868 (1980).....	10
<i>People v Kimble</i>	26, 44
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 44th Circuit Court Case No 08-17643-FC	5, 11
<i>People v Lively</i> , 470 Mich 248; 680 NW2d 878 (2004).....	46
<i>Probert</i> , 411 Mich 210; 411 NW2d 210 (1981).....	54
<i>Root v Brennan</i> , 44th Circuit Court Case No 7127-DO	4, 5
<i>Roy Constr Co v McCann</i> , 356 Mich 305; 96 NW2d 757 (1959)	8
<i>Servaas</i> , 484 Mich 634; 774 NW2d 46 (2009).....	68
<i>Silver Dollar Café</i> , 441 Mich at 124.....	8
<i>Simpson</i> , 500 Mich at 533.....	passim
<i>State Bar v Gillis</i> , 402 Mich 286, 291; 262 NW2d 646 (1978).....	59
<i>State v Harlston</i> , 565 SW2d 773 (Mo App 1978)	37
<i>State v Johson</i> , 14 SD2d 24; 196 ___ 497 (1941).....	39
<i>Sullivan v Sullivan</i> , 44th Circuit Court Case No. 14-006162-DO	5, 56
<i>Tumey v Ohio</i> , 273 US 510; 47 S Ct 437; 91 L Ed 749 (1927)	43
<i>United States ex rel Harper v Muskingun Watershed</i> , 842 F3d 430 (CA6 2016)	41
<i>United States ex rel Kasowitz Benson Torres, LLP v BAS Corp</i> , 285 F Supp 3d 44, 55 (D DC 2017).....	41
<i>United States v Will</i> , 449 U.S. at 213-215	13
<i>Ward v Monroeville</i> , 409 US 57; 93 S Ct 80; 34 L Ed 2d 267 (1972)	43
Statutes	
MCL 169.211(7).....	59
MCL 169.257(1).....	56, 58, 59
MCL 169.257(4).....	59

MCL 750.483a	5
MCL 750.483a(5)(a).....	35, 36
MCL 750.483a(5)a.....	42
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10 th ed).....	37, 58
<i>Forbes</i> (Oct 1, 2018).....	15
<i>Geyh Judicial Conduct in Ethics</i> (5 th ed)	10, 33, 34
IOP 9.204(A-4)d	9
MRE 611(a)	15
<i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , <u>infra</u> , at pp 234-236	9
<i>Scalia & Garner</i>	38
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text</i> (2012 ed), p 95;	37
<i>The Atlantic</i> (Sept 2018).....	15
The Effect Of Gender, Ideology, and Seniority at Supreme Court Oral Arguments,” 103 L Va Rev 1379, 1390, 1462-1463 (October 2017).....	15
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed)	22, 58
<i>The Unfinished Agenda</i> (2001), pp 6, 15, 16.	15
<i>Webster’s</i>	38
<i>Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary</i>	37, 38, 41
Rules	
MCR 2.003.....	9, 26
MCR 2.003(B)	9
MCR 2.003(C)	9, 26, 27, 32
MCR 2.003(C)(1)(a)	9
MCR 2.003(C)(1)(b)(ii)	26, 27
MCR 2.003(C)(1)(B)(ii)	34

MCR 2.003(C)(1)(e)	32
MCR 2.003(C)(1)(f).....	32
MCR 2.003(C)(2).....	32
MCR 2.113(A)	45
MCR 2.206(C)(5).....	69
MCR 2.206(C)(5)a.....	69
MCR 2.306(C)	68, 69
MCR 2.306(C)(5)b.....	69
MCR 2.306(D)	68
MCR 2.306(D)(2)	69
MCR 750.483a(5)(a).....	41
MCR 9.113(A)	44
MCR 9.202(C)(2).....	13
MCR 9.204(B)	9
MCR 9.204(C)	9
MCR 9.205(3).....	59
MCR 9.205(B)	42, 43, 60
MCR 9.207(A)	44
MCR 9.207(B)(1).....	2, 44
MCR 9.207(D)(1)	44, 45
MCR 9.210(B)	3
MCR 9.218.....	9
MCR 9.219.....	13
MCR 9.223.....	1
MCR 9.224(A)(1)(d).....	1

MCR 9.224(E)..... 9
